total capital). The capital conservation buffer will be phased in incrementally over time, becoming fully effective on January 1, 2019,
and will consist of an additional amount of common equity equal to 2.5% of risk-weighted assets. As of January 1, 2016, we are
required to hold a capital conservation buffer of 0.625%, increasing by that amount each successive year until 2019.

In general, the rules have had the effect of increasing capital requirements by increasing the risk weights on certain assets,
including high volatility commercial real estate, certain loans past due 90 days or more or in nonaccrual status, mortgage servicing
rights not includable in Common Equity Tier 1 capital, equity exposures, and claims on securities firms, that are used in the
denominator of the three risk-based capital ratios.

It is management�s belief that, as of March 31, 2017, the Company and the Bank would have met all capital adequacy requirements
under Basel III on a fully phased-in basis if such requirements were currently effective.

38

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN FIRST BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

55

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the capital amounts and ratios of the Bank and the regulatory minimum requirements.

March 31, 2017
To be well
capitalized

under prompt
For capital corrective
adequacy
purposes action provisions

Actual minimum minimum

(dollars in thousands) Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio
   Total Capital (to risk weighted assets) $   145,063 12.20% 95,093 8.00% 118,866 10.00%
   Tier 1 Capital (to risk weighted assets) 130,200 10.95% 71,319 6.00% 95,093 8.00%
   Common Equity Tier 1 Capital (to risk weighted assets) 130,200 10.95% 53,490 4.50% 77,263 6.50%
   Tier 1 Capital (to average assets) 130,200 9.47% 54,994 4.00% 68,743 5.00%

The following table summarizes the capital amounts and ratios of the Company and the minimum regulatory requirements.

March 31, 2017
To be well
capitalized

under prompt
For capital corrective
adequacy
purposes action provisions

Actual minimum minimum

(dollars in thousands) Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio
   Total Capital (to risk weighted assets) 141,776 11.93% 95,093 8.00% N/A N/A
   Tier 1 Capital (to risk weighted assets) 126,913 10.68% 71,319 6.00% N/A N/A
   Common Equity Tier 1 Capital (to risk weighted assets) 113,913 9.58% 53,490 4.50% N/A N/A
   Tier 1 Capital (to average assets) 126,913 9.21% 55,121 4.00% N/A N/A

The ability of the Company to pay cash dividends is dependent upon receiving cash in the form of dividends from the Bank. The
dividends that may be paid by the Bank to the Company are subject to legal limitations and regulatory capital requirements.

EFFECT OF INFLATION AND CHANGING PRICES

The effect of relative purchasing power over time due to inflation has not been taken into account in our consolidated financial
statements. Rather, our financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles.

Unlike most industrial companies, our assets and liabilities are primarily monetary in nature. Therefore, the effect of changes in